Board Office Use: Le

gislative File Info.

File ID Number

/5- 0077

Committge
Introductic
Enactment
Enactment

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Earmilitinn

7

n

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management
April 013

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services
- Technicon Engineering Services, Inc.- Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom
Building Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Technicon Engineering
Services, Inc. for Special Inspection Services on behalf of the District at
Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $142.00 increasing previous contract amount from $577.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $719.00 and revising the end date from January 23, 2013
through June 30, 2013 to December 31, 2013. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Structural steel special inspections are required by the Division of State
Architect (DSA) office.

0.00% (Specialty Service)

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,







N

) OAKLAND UNFED
Y SCHOOL DISTRICT

f

- AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT
"CONSULTANT CONTRACT

T This Amendment is entered into between the Gakiand Unified School District (OUSD) and Technicon Enqmeerlnq Services, Inc.

OUSD entered mto an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for ‘services on April 10, 2013, and the parties agree to.amend that

- Agreement as follows

: Services: ] The scobe of work is'unchanged. B The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results,
* - such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Altach revised scope of work.

“ The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is to provide
. -additional structural steel mspectrons for the Havenscourt Lunch Shelter.

2. Terms (duratlon) [:] The term of the contract is u nchanged ‘ x The term of the contract has changed.

If term is changed: -The contract term is extended by an additional Six months, and the amended expiration
date is December 31,2013,

3. Compensatron {71 The contract price is unchanged. - X The contract price has changed.

If the compensatlon is changed: The contract price is amended by

X increase of $142 00 to original contract amount
[} Decrease of $ . to original contract amount

and the new contract total is Seven hundred, nineteen dollars and no cents ($719.00)

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement and prior Amendment(s) if ‘any, shall remain
' unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated '

5. ‘ Amendment Hlstory

[1 There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [] This contract has previously been amended as follows:

Amount of
Increase (Decrease)

$

No. Date . S General Descrip_tion of Reason for Amendment

' 6. .~ Approval: This Agreement is hot' effectrve and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires

signature by the Board of Education, and the Supenntendent as their designee.

CONTRACTOR

f’v‘ . 03/12/13

‘ 'Davimresident, _ , ’ ontractor Signature  Date
" Board of £ i . '

Darren G. Williams, President
Print Name, Title

POLAABIUIA G 1 ELAR U M I TAE 1M 1YL MM A T P

* Ke99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 [ Contract _ ] {P.0. No__ ]




Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Technicon Engineering Services, Inc.

Billing Rate: One hundred forty-ti**~ 4~!'~=s and ng ~~=#~ (€149 nn\

Description of Services to be Provided

1. Description of Services to be Provided
Provide additional structural steel special inspections.
2. Specific Outcomes:
Create an equitable opportunity for learning and accountable for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 0Safe, healthy =~ supportive schools

OCreate equitable opportunities for learning 0 Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district

Oakland Unified School District or the District verifies that the Contractor does not appear on the
Excluded Parties List a'

Susie Butler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03






DLTREANNESIREAY ESEIRCTICY 3

CQMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

. b) if-a claim is made or "sun" is brought against
' the additional insured, the additional insured
must: _
i.. Immediately record the specifics. of the
_ claim or-"suit” and the dale received; and
~ii. Notify us as soon as praclicable.
* The additional insured must see to it that we

‘receive written noticé of the clalm or."suit’ as
- sp0n as practicable.

'¢) The additional insured must immediately
send us copies of all legal papers received in
connection with the claim or "suit”, cooperate
with us in the investigation or settlement of

; the claim or defense against the "suit”, and
: otherwise comply with all policy conditions.
‘ d) The additional insured must tender the de-
© fense and indemnity of any claim or "suit” {0’
: - any provider of "other insurance” which would
* cover -the - additiondl insured for a loss we
~ cover under this endorsement. However, this
~ condition does not affect whether the insur-
=
=
=
==
1
—_—
]
[
==
_—
===
nS—
N
i o Page20f2

© 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Ific.

ance provided to the additional insured by
this endorsement is primary to "other insur-
ance” available to the additional insured
which covers that person or organization as a
named insured as described in paragraph 3.
ahove.

5. The following definition is added to SECTION V.
— DEFINITIONS:

"Written contract requiring insurance” means
that part of any writlen contract or agreement
under which you are required 10 include a
person or organization as an additional in-
sured on this Coverage Part, provided that
the "bodily injury" and “properly damage™ oc-
curs and the “personal injury” is caused by an
offense committed:

a. After the signing and execulibn of the
_contract or agreement by you,

b. While that part of the contraclt or
agreement is in effect; and -

. Befare the end of the policy period.

CG D248 08 05




. cGD2480805

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET A TIC AL INSURED
(CONTRACTORS OPERATIONS)

This éQQOrSemelll modifies in',surance provided under the following:

2 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

1. WHO IS AN INSURED (Section If) is amended
- lo:include any person of organization that you -
-agree in a "written contract requiring insurance"
.- to include ‘as an additional msured on this Cover-
" age Part, but:

. a)- Only with respect to liability for "bodity, injury”,

prOpeny damage” or "personal injury”; and

‘ vb) if, and only to the. exient that, the injury or

damage is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance

of "your work” to which the "writien contract -

requiring insurance” .applies. The person or
- organization does not qualify as an additional

insured with respect to the independent acts
- or omissions of such person or crganization.

.- The insurdnce provided to the addit_ional Insured.
-~ by this endorsement is limited as follows:

~a) " In the event that the Limits of Insurance of

this Coverage Pait shown in the Declarations
exceed ihe limits of liability required by the
- "written contract requiring insurance”, the in-
. surance - provuded fo the additional insured
shall be limited to the limits of liability re-
quired by that “wrtten contract requiring in-
surfance”. This endorsement shall not in-
crease the. limits of insurance described in
_Section Il - Limits Of Insurance.
b) The insurance provided 1o the additional in-
- sured does not apply to "bodily injury", "prop-
erty damage”:or "personal injury” arising out

of the rendering of, or failure to render, any -

professional architectural, , engineering or sur-
“veying services, mcludmg

i. ' The, preparing, approving, or failing to

" prepare or approve, maps, shop draw-

-ings, opinions, reports, surveys, field or-

- ders or change orders, or the preparing,
approving, - or failing to prepare or ap-
prave, drawmgs and specifications; and

“il.  Supervisory, ‘inspection, architectural or
© engineéring activilies.

c) The insurance provided to the addmonal in-
sured does nol apply to “"bodily injury" or
"property damage” caused by “your work"
and included in the "products-completed op-
erations hazard",

3. The insurance provxded 1o the additional insured

by this endorsement Is excess over any valid and
collectible “"other insurance", whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured for a loss we
cover under this endorsement. However, if the
"written contract requiring insurance” specifically
requires that this inswrance apply on a primary
basis or a primary and non-contributory basis,
this insurance is primary to “other insurance"

-available to the additional insured which covers
‘thal person or organization as a named insured

for such loss, and we will not share with that
"other insurance”. Bul the insurance provided to

- the additional insured by this endorserent still is

excess over any valid and collectible “other in-
surance", whether primary, exciéss, contingent or

“on any other basis, that is available to the addi-

tionat insured when that person or organization is
an -additional. .insured .under such "other insur-
ance".

As a condition of coverage provided fo the
additional lnsured by this endorsement

a) The additlonal Insured must give us wrilten
notice as soon as practicable of an "ocour-
rence” or an offense which may result in a
claim. To the extenl possible, such notice
should include:

i. How, when and where the "occurrence"
or offense took place;

il. The names and addresses of any injured
persons and witnesses; and

ili. The nature and location of any injury or
damage arising out of the "oceurrence” or
offense

) 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc. ‘ Pag~e 1of2




IR

' . ) TECHN-9
NOTEPAD wsureprs name TECHNICON Engineering Services  OP ID: KO

PAGE 2
pate 031213

WHY WE ARE USING THE LATEST ACORD 25 CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

In September 2009, ACORD’ rev1sed the ACORD 25 Certlflcate of Insurance

‘|Eorm, "One of the major changes was the réemoval of the cancellation notice

provision. ‘For the following reasons, we are unable to issue an older

':'edltlon of this form, modlfy ‘the current form, or complete a proprletary

‘|form-you provide:

*Notice of cancellétlon is a pOlle rlght not an unregulated service. No
insurer shown on this certificate is able to provide the cancellation
notlce .you desire by endorsement, For examplé, the insured can cancel

fimmediately, so it would be impossible for the insurer to give you the

notice you request. State law also grants the insurer the righL to cancel

" |for reasons such as nonpayment with less notice than you require,

*UNDER THE ACORD CORPORATION'S' LICENSING AGREEMENT, THE PRIOR EDITIONS OF

”,SUPERSEDED FORMS "CAN BE USED FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE TIME THE NEW FORMS ARE

‘INTRODUCED BEGINNING IN .-SEPTEMBER 2010, THIS IS ANOTHER REASON WE CANNOT

USE AN OLDER EDITION OF THE ACORD 25. DOING SO WOULD VIOLATE ACORD'S

LICENSING AGREEMENT AND AS A COPYRIGHTED DOCUMENT, FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAW.:







Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd k12.ca.us

Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement
for Professional Services with Technicon Engineering Services, Inc. for Division
of State Architect (DSA) inspection Services on behalf of the District at the
Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $577.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on January 23,
2013 and shall conclude no later than June 30, 2013.

» Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services including
scope of work




INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Havensc m_Building
This Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services (“Agreement”} is made and
entered into as of th~ “" day of Decem" ——~ ~~*2 by and between the Oakland Unified School
District, Oakland, canfornia (“District”; ana Technicon Engi~—--"~~ “-~“ies, Inc,

(“Consultant”), (together, “Parties”).
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:
Services, The Consuitant shall provide the services as described in Exhibit "A,” attached hereto
and incorporated herein by this reference (“Services” or "Waork”). The scope of services will
generally consist of the following:
The scope of services is more specifically indicated on Exhibit “A.”

1.1. The Services shall be performed on the following project{s) / site(s) ("Prciect”;:

The scope of the project is to provide structural s I special inspections for
the Havenscourt Campus Lunch Shelter.

2. Term, The term of this Agreement shall be no ionger than the period of construction of the
Project, unless this Agresment is terminated and/or otherwise cancelied prior to that time.

The project will commence January 9, 2013 and conclude no later than June
30, 2013.

Submittal of Documents. The Consuitant shall not commence the Work under this Contract
untit the Consultant has submitted and the District has approved the certificate(s) and
affidavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance reguired as indicated below:

(€%}

X Signed Agreement
X Workers' Compensation Certification
X Insurance Certificates and Endorsements

4. Compensation. Consultant’s fee for the performance of Consultant’s Services shall be on an
hourly basis and/or a per unit basis, as indicated in Exhibit “"B” (Prices for Services). District
agrees to pay the Consultant for services satisfactorily rencdered pursuant to this Agreement a
total fee not to exceed ™" - * —* - -~--anty-seven dollars " ~- ~~7%s {$577.00).
District shall pay Censultant accoraing to tne following terms and conditions:

4.1, Payment for the Work shali be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment
payments within thirty (30) days after the Consultant submits an invoice to the District
for Work actually completed and after the District’s written approval of the Waork, or the
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.

5. Expenses. District shall not be liable to Consultant for any costs or expenses paid or incurred
by Consultant in performing services for District, except as follows: Not aoplicable,




6.

10.

11

idependent Contractor. Consuitant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and
act as an independent contractor. Consultant understands and agrees that it and all of its
employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of the
District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of
the District and/or to which District's employees are ncrmally entitled, including, but not
limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. Consultant shall
assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions,
including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to
Consultant's employees. In the performance of the work herein contempiated, Consultant is
an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and
directing the performance of the details of the work, District being interested only in the
results obtained,

Materials. Consultant shall furnish, at its own expense, all labor, materials, equipment,
supplies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to this
Agreement, except as follows: V=" apr'"-~"le.

Performance of Services.

8.1. Standard of Care. Consultant represents that Consultant has the gualifications and
ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, witheut the advice, contrel or
supervision of District. Consultant's services will be performed, findings obtained,
reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generaliy and currently
accepted principles and practices of its professicn for services to California school
districts.

8.2, Meetings. Consuitant and District agree to participate in regular meetings on at least
a monthly basis to discuss strategies, timetables, implementations of services, and any
other issues deemed relevant to the operation of Consultant’s perfoermance of Services.

8.3. District Approval. The work completed herein must meet the approval of the District
and shall be subiect to the District’s general right of inspection and supervision o
secure the satisfactory completion thereof.

8.4. New Project Approval. Consultant and District recognize that Consultant’'s Services
may include working on various projects for District. Consuitant shall obtain the
approval of District prior to the commencement of a new projact.

Originality of Services. Except as to standard generic details, Consultant agrees that all
technologies, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue,
compositions, recordings, tejepiays and video productions prepared for, written for, or
submitted to the District and/or used in connection with this Agreement, shall be whoily
original to Consultant and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source,
except that submitted to Consuitant by District as a basis for such services.

Copyright/Trademark/Patent.  Consultant understands and agrees that all matters
produced under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used
without District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in
said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or
patent of said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consuitant's
name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any
purpose and in any medium.

Audit. Consultant shali establish and maintain bocks, records, and systems of account, in

Page 1




accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of
Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records,

and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter. I
Consuitant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent
auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from aifl books and s

records, and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data
related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time,
provided that the District shail give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct
audit(s) during Consultant’s normal business hours, unless Consuitant otherwise consents.

12. Termination.

12.1. W wout Cause  District. District may, at any time, with or without reason,
terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily
rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop
further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when
received by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing,
whichever is sooner.

12.2. Without Cause ¢ €Cc¢ sultant. Consultant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, with or
without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be
obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of
termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further
performance of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day
notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from
another source.

12.3. With Cause By District. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written
notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:

12.3.1. material violation of this Agreement by the Consuitant; or

12.3.2. any act by Consultant exposing the District to tiability to others for personal
injury or property damage; or

12.3.3. Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment

for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of
Consultant’s insolvency.

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and
unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall
cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement
shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the
event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another
Consultant. If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of
providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediately pay
the excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District’s
notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to
and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District.

13. Indemnification. To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Consultant shali
defend, indemnify, and hold free and harmless the District, its agents, representatives,
officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and volunteers (“the indemnified parties”) from any
and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liability, loss, damage or injury of
any kind, in law or equity (“"Claim”), to property or persons, including personal injury and/or
death, to the extent that any of the above arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the negligence,
recklessness, errors or omissions, or wiliful misconduct of Consultant, its officials, officers,

Pagé 2




employees, subcontractors, consultants, or agents directly or indirectly arising out of,
connected with, or resuiting from the performance of the Services, the Project, or this
Agreement, including without limitation the payment of all consequential damages.

14.Insurance.

14.1. The Consultant shall procure and maintain at all times it performs any portion of the
Services the following insurance with minimum limits equal to the amount indicated
below.

14.1.1. Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance.
Commercial General Liability Insurance and Any Auto Automobile Liability
Insurance that shall protect the Consultant, the District, and the State from all
claims of bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, death, advertising
injury, and medicai payments arising performing any pertion of the Services.
(Form CG 0001 and CA 0001, or forms substantially similar, if approved by the
District.)

14.1.2, Workers’ Compensation and Employers’ Liability Insurance. Workers’
Compensation Insurance and Empioyers’ Liability Insurance for all of its
employees performing any portion of the Services. In accordance with provisions
of section 3700 of the California Labor Code, the Consuitant shall be required to
secure workers’ compensation coverage for its employees. If any dass of
employee or empioyees engaged in perferming any portion of the Servicas under
this Agreement are not protected under the Workers® Compensation Statute,
adequate insurance coverage for the protection of any employee(s) not
otherwise protected must be obtained before any of those employee(s)
commence performing any portion of the Services,

14.1.3, Profe: onal Liability (Errors and Omissions). Frofessional Liability
{Errors and Omissions) Insurance as aporopriate to the Consultant’s prefession.

! Type of Coverage ; Minimum
' Requirement

Commercial General Liability Insurance, including Bodily
Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Advertising Injury,
and Medical Payments
Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000
General Aggregate $ 1,000,000
Automobile Liability Insurance - Any Auto

Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000

General Aggregate $ 1,000,000
Professional Liability ¢ 1,000,000
Workers Compensation Statutory Limits
Employer’s Liability $ 1,000,000

14.2. Proof of Carriage of Insurance. The Consuitant shall not commence performing any
portion of the Services until ali required insurance has been obtained and certificates
indicating the required coverage have been delivered in duplicate to the District and
approved by the District. Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following:

14.2.1. A clause stating: “This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required
limits of liability or amounts of insurance until notice has been maiied to the
District, stating date of cancellation or reduction. Date of cancellation or
reduction shall not be less than thirty (30} days after date of mailing notice.”

Page 3




15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

20,

14.2.2. Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, iocation
and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation
and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period.

14.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents,
representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are
named additional insured under all policies except Workers’ Compensation
Insurance, Professional Liability, and Empioyers’ Liability Insurance.  An
endorsement shall also state that Consultant’s insurance policies shall be
primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by Disirict,

14.2.4, All policies except the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an
occurrence form.,

14.3. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be piaced with insurers with a current A, M.
Best’s rating of no less than A: VII, uniess otherwiss acceptable to the District.

Assignment. The obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be
assigrned by the Consuitant.

Compliance with Laws. Consultant shall observe and compiy with all rules and regulations
of the governing board of the District and all faderai, state, and local laws, ordinances and
regulations.  Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and
regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified, If Consultant observes
that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance,
rules or reguletions, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of
the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shali be made and this Contract
shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon
Consuitant’s receipt of a written termination notice from the District.  If Consuitant performs
any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first
notifying the District of the vioiation, Consultant shall bear all costs arising therefrom,.

Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Consuitant and all Consultant’s empioyees or agents shall
secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits and licenses as are required by law in
connection with the furnishing of Services pursuant to this Agreement.

Employment with Public Agency. Consuitan?, if an employee of ancther public agency,
agrees that Consuitant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacatien pay, as an
employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being
performed pursuant to this Agreement.

Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in cennection with all work
performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the
work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, phys.cal disability,
medical condition, rnarital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the
Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not
fimited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and District policy. In addition, the Censultant
agrees to require iitke compliance by all its subcontractor(s).

Fingerprinting of Employees. The Fingerprinting/Criminal  Background Investigation
Certification must be completed and attached to this Agreement prior to Consultant’s
performing of any portion of the Services.

Page 4




21.

22.

23,

24.

25.

26.

27.

Disabled :teran Bus 2ss Enterpr :s. Seciion 17076.11 of the Education Code requires
school districts using funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility
Program for the construction or modernization of a school building to have a participation goal
of at least 3 percent, per year, of the overall dollar amount expended each year by the school
district, for disabled veteran business enterprises (DVBE). In accordance therewith, the
Consultant must submit, upon request by District, appropriate documentation to the District
identifying the steps the Consultant has taken to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction with
this Agreement, if applicable.

Local, Small Local and Small >cal Resident Busii s Enterprise Program
(L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%) minimum participaticn requirement for all
District contracts. Consuitant shall comply with the twenrty percent (20%) local business
participation requirement at a rate of ten percent (10%) local and 10% small local and/or
small local resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City
of Qakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Oakiand in
order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty percent participation requirement. Please refer
to the District’'s S/SL/SLRBE Policy; a copy can be obtained for the OUSD website:
WWwW.ousd. k12.ca.us

No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the
benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein.

District’'s Evaluation of Consultant and Consultant's Employees and/or
Subcontractors. The District may evaluate the Consultant in any way the District is entitled
pursuant to applicable law. The District’s evaluation may include, without Emitation:

24.1. Requesting that Districc employee(s) evaluate the Consultant and the Consultant’s
employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.

24.2. Announced and unannounced observance of Consuitant, Consultant’s smplovee(s;,
and/or subcontractor(s).

timitation of District Liability. Other than as provided In this Agreement, District’s
financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the
compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in no event, shall District be liable, regardiess of whether any claim is based on
contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but
not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for
the services performed in connection with this Agreement.

Confidentiality. The Consultant and all Consuitant's agents, personnel, employee{s), and/for
subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of
performing the Services. Consuftant understands that student records are confidential and
agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disciosure of
student records. This requirement tc maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the
termination of this Agreement,

Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shail be deemed
to have been given, served, and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or
deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mall, postage prepaid, return
receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, acddressed as
follows:

rage 5













in counterparts, and all counterparts together shail be construed as one document.

38.Inco »ration of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are
hereby incorporated herein by reference.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT OR THE DISTRICT VERIFIES THAT THE
CONTRACTOR DOES NOT APPEAR ON THE EXCLUDED PARTIES LIST AT
www.¢ '~ —- - "2nls/search.do.

i

I f’\u[/y A / /[

;

susie sutler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

Page 7




Consultant: KTZ:Z’H»,\} jLon ETT

License No.: [,{ fgi‘ Q@ “:’?'
Address: /37 ﬁﬁb{dw Vﬁ‘w

VIS ARt Tt
Telephone: (5 33’?’@:- Gz
Facsimite: L5573 FE 4 3+
E-Mail: clary o wode e et

Type of Business Entity:
Individual
Sole Proprigtorship

_____ Partnership
Limited Partnership

" Corporation, State: Cét fris, g

Limited Liability Company

__ Other:

J2030 9 &7

Employer 1agenuncauon and/or Social
Security Number

NOTE: Title 26, Code of Federal
Regulations, sections 6041 and
6209 require non-corporate
recipients of $600.00 or more to
furnish their taxpayer identification
number to the payer. The
regulations also provide that a
penaity may be imposed for failure
to furnish the taxpayer
identification number. In order to
comply with these regulations, the
District requires your federal tax
identification number or Social
Security number, whichever is
applicable.

Page 9




OF ERS’ CO

Labor Code section 3700 in relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more
of the following ways:

a. By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly
authorized to write compensation insurance in this state.

b. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-
insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of
Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may
become due to his employees.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to
be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in
accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before
commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

Date: 5‘7{/9(‘2{’332
Proper Name of Consultant: ) {f tf’f’f\il Cirpa & 80

} ;
Signature: - ;ff\/f N
Print Name: J Q}tf”gﬂ NEIN .{E?\Jé,!{\:} /’{{,L%}z :f! f[

. T Ny g — f 5 5 -
Title: t,;}\ Lt )] F A N {f/{it:z

t

(In accordance with Article 5 - commencing at section 1860, chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of the
Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to
performing any Work under this Contract.)

Page 10



















CG D248 08 05

Policy No.: 6306757R098

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANC

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

3
N\ _

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the fallowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

WHO IS AN INSURED — (Section i) is amended
to include any person or organization that you
ac in a "written contract requiring insurance”
to include as an additional insured on this Cover-
age Part, but:

a) Oniy with respect to liability for “bodily injury”,
"property damage” or "personal injury”: and

b) if, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of "your work” to which the “written contract
requiring insurance” applies. The person or
organization does not qualify as an additional
insured with respect to the independent acts
or omissions of such person or organization.

The insurance provided to the aduaitiona! insured
by this endorsement is limited as follows:

a) In the event that the Limits of Insurance of
this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations
excesd the limits of llability required by the
“written contract requiring insurance”, the in-
surance provided to the additional insured
shall be limifed to the limits of liability re-
quired by that "written contract requiring in-
surance”. This endorsement shall not in-
crease the limits of insurance described in
Section Hl — Limits Of Insurance.

b) The insurance provided to the additional in-
sured does not apply to "bodily injury”, "prop-
erty damage” or “personal injury" arising out
of the rendering of, or failure to render, any
professional architectural, engineering or sur-
veying services, including:

i. The preparing, approving, or failing to
prepare of aparove, maps, shop draw-
ings, opinions, reports, surveys, field or-
ders or change orders, or the preparing,
approving, or falling to prepare or ap-
prove, drawings and specifications; and

ii. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engineering activities.

© 2005 The St. Paul Travelars Companias, inc.

¢} The insurance provided to the additional in-
sured doss not apply to "badiy injury” or
"property damage" caused by “your work”
and included in the "producis-completed op-
erations hazard"

The insurance provided to the additional insured
by this endorsement is excess over any valid and
coliectible "other insurance", whether primary,
gxcess, contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured for a loss we
cover under this endorsement. However, if the
“written contract requiring insurance” specifically
requiras that this insurance apply on a primary
basis or a primary and non-contributary basis,
this insurance is primary to "other insurance"
available to the additional insured which covers
that person or organizaticn as a named insured
for such foss, and we will not share with that
“other insurance”. But the insurance provided to
the additional insured by this endorsement still is
excess over any valid and collectible "other in-
surance”, whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any other basis, that is avaable to the addi-
ticnal insured when that person or orgarization is
an =zdditional insured under such “other insur-
ance”.

As a conditton of coverage provided to the
additional insured by this endorsement:

a) The additional insured must give us written
notice as soon as practicable of an "accur-
rence” or an offense which may resuit in a
olaim. To the exient possible, such notice
should include:

i.  How, when and where the "occurrence”
of offense took place;

il. The names and addresses of any injured
persons and witnesses; and

iii. The nature and location of any injury or
damage arising out of the "occurrence” or
offense.

Page 1 of 2




Policy No.: 6306757R098

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

b}

c)

d)

Page 2 of 2

if a claim is made or "suit" is brought against
the additional insured, the additional insured
must:

i. Immediately record the specifics of the
claim or "suit” and the date received; and

ii. Notify us as soon as practicabie.

The additional insured must see to it that we
receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as
soon as practicable.

The additional insured must immediately
send us copies of all legal papers received in
connection with the claim or "suit", cooperate
with us in the investigation or settlement of
the claim or defense against the “suit", and
otherwise comply with all policy conditions.

The additional insured must tender the de-
fense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to
any provider of "other insurance” which would
cover the additional insured for a loss we
cover under this endorsement. However, this
condition does not affect whether the insur-

© 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc.

ance provided to the additional insured by
this endorsement is primary to “other insur-
ance" available to the additional insured
which covers that person or organization as a
named insured as described in paragraph 3.
above.

5. The following definition is added to SECTION V.
— DEFINITIONS:

"Written contract requiring insurance” means
that part of any written contract or agreement
under which you are required to include a
person or organization as an additional in-
sured on this Coverage Part, provided that
the "bodily injury” and "property damage" oc-
curs and the "personal injury” is caused by an
offense committed:

a. After the signing and execution of the
contract or agreement by you;

b. While that part of the contract or
agreement is in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

CG D2 4808 05










